

**No. 19-16232**

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

JASON FYK  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

FACEBOOK, INC.  
*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from Dismissal with Prejudice and Judgment  
of the United States District Court for the Northern  
District of California, No. 4:18-cv-05159-JSW (Hon. Jeffrey S. White)

---

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

**Callagy Law, P.C.**

Sean R. Callagy, Esq.  
scallagy@callagylaw.com  
Michael J. Smikun, Esq.  
msmikun@callagylaw.com  
650 From Rd., Ste 565  
Paramus, NJ 07652  
(201) 261-1700 (o)  
(201) 261-1775 (f)

**Putterman Yu, LLP**

Constance J. Yu, Esq.  
cyu@plylaw.com  
345 California St., Ste 1160  
San Francisco, CA 94104-2626  
(415) 839-8779 (o)  
(415) 737-1363 (f)

Jeffrey L. Greyber, Esq.  
jgreyber@callagylaw.com  
1900 N.W. Corporate Blvd., Ste 310W  
Boca Raton, FL 33431  
(561) 405-7966 (o)  
(201) 549-8753 (f)

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
I. Summary Of Reply Brief .....	1-3
II. Summary Of Facebook’s Answering Brief .....	3-6
III. Legal Analysis .....	6-22
A. Section A.1 Of Answering Brief Is Errant – The District Court’s Dismissal Order Never Examined “Development,” It Wrongly Treated This As A Pure “Creation” Case .....	6-7
B. Section A.2 Of Answering Brief – Facebook’s Tortured View Of CDA Immunity Is Untenable .....	7-15
C. Section B Of Answering Brief – Facebook’s Bait And Switch Should Be Estopped And Fyk’s Reliance On <i>Fair Housing</i> Was Somehow Waived In The Process .....	15-16
D. Section C Of Answering Brief – The District Court Erred When It Permitted Facebook To Mischaracterize “Facts” And Create An Unprecedented Expansion Of CDA Immunity .....	17-21
E. Section D Of Answering Brief – “Failure To State A Claim” Was Not Decided Below And Is Not The Crux Of This Appeal ...	22
IV. Conclusion .....	22-24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**PAGE**

***Case Law***

*Barnes v. Yahoo!, Inc.*, 570 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2009) ..... 7, 20

*Disability Rights Montana, Inc. v. Batista*, No. 15-35770, 2019 WL 3242038 (9th Cir. Jul. 19, 2019) ..... 3, 5, 17

*Fair Housing Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommates.com, LLC*, 521 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008). ..... 2, 5-6, 8, 9, 12, 14, 15-16, 20-21, n. 1, n. 3, n. 7, n. 13, n. 14

*Fraley v. Facebook, Inc.*, 830 F. Supp. 2d 785 (N.D. Cal. 2011) ..... 6, 14

*In re E.R. Fegert, Inc.*, 887 F.2d 955 (9th Cir. 1989) ..... 22

*Kohl v. Bed Bath & Beyond of Cal., LLC*, 778 F.3d 827 (9th Cir. 2015) ..... 22

*Lancaster v. Alphabet, Inc.*, No. 15-cv-05299-HSG, 2016 WL 3648608 (N.D. Cal. Jul. 8, 2016) ..... 6

*Perkins v. LinkedIn Corp.*, 53 F. Supp. 3d 1222 (N.D. Cal. 2014) ..... 6, 14

*Riggs v. MySpace*, 444 Fed.Appx. 986 (9th Cir. 2011) ..... 20

*Sikhs for Justice v. Facebook, Inc.*, 144 F. Supp. 3d 1088 (N.D. Cal. 2015) ... 6, 20

*Spy Phone Labs, LLC v. Google, Inc.*, No. 15-cv-03756-KAW, 2016 WL 6025469 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 14, 2016) ..... 13-14

***Codes***

47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(1) ..... 2-7, 10-12, 14, 16, 19, 21, 23, n. 6, n. 9, n. 13

47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(2)(A) ..... 4-5, 10-11, 13-14, 16, 19, 21, 23, n. 6, n. 9, n. 10, n. 12

47 U.S.C. § 230(f)(3) ..... 2,  
4-5, 8, 12, 14-16, 18, 20-21, n. 7

***Federal Rules***

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 ..... n. 5
